IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, et al.,

Petitioners,
v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, ex rel. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,

Petitioner,
v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, ex rel. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC. AND OTHER SECULAR GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Oklahoma Supreme Court

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL Counsel of Record AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC. PO Box 58637 Philadelphia, PA 19102 (908) 276-7300, ext. 310 legal@atheists.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 7, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court's analysis must be systematic and objective	5
II. This Court's Application of the History and Tradition Test	6
A. The nature of the constitutional principle at issue must be stated with a high degree of particularity	7
B. Historical analysis is unnecessary where existing precedent is on point	8
C. Only if existing precedent is insufficient to resolve a question of Establishment Clause interpretation should the courts look to history for guidance	10
1 The government bears the burden of proof that its challenged action comports with historical under- standing	11
2. The court must carefully delineate between historical practices based on the era from which they originate	12
i. Practices that predate the First Amendment	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
ii. Practices that originate between the adoption of the First Amendment and the incorporation of the Fourteenth	
Amendment	14
III. The Board's approval of a religious public school fails the history-and-	
tradition test	15
CONCLUSION	16

iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SES Page(s)	
American Legion v. American Humanist Association, 588 U. S. 19 (2019)	
Castro v. United States, 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	
Drummond v. Robinson Twp., 9 F.4th 217 (9th Cir. 2021) 11-12	
Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	
Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)13	
Greenlaw v. United States, 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	
Illinois ex rel McCollum v. Board of Education. 333 U.S. 203 (1948)9	
Kennedy v. Bremerton School District, 597 U.S. 507 (2022)3-7, 9, 16	
Koons v. Platkin, 673 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023)	
Langbord v. United States Dep't of the Treasury, 832 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2016)	
Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 16
Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)
Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)
McGowan v. Maryland, 6 366 U. S. 420 (1961)
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022)4, 6, 7, 11-13, 16
Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000)
Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 9
Threadgill v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc., 928 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1991)14
Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U. S. 488 (1961)
Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U. S. 565 (2014)
United States v. Hajda, 135 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 1998)14
United States v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)
United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., 529 U. S. 803 (2000)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Pa	age(s)
United States v. Rahimi, 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	11, 12
Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York, 397 U. S. 664 (1970)	6
Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I1-3, 5-11,	13-16
U.S. Const. amend. II	11-13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	15
Va. Const. art. I (1830)	15
STATUTES	
An Act for Establishing Religious Freedom, 16 January 1786, Manuscript, Records of the General Assembly, Enrolled Bills, Record Group 78, Library of Virginia	15
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 803(16)	14
Fed. R. Evid. 803, Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules	14
Fod R Fyid 805	14
